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MOTION TO FILE INSTANTER

Now comesCLAIRE A. MANNING, on behalfoftheProfessionalsofIllinois for the
ProtectionoftheEnvironment,PIPE,andrespectfullyrequeststhat theBoard, throughits
HearingOfficerMarieTipsord,acceptthefollowing documentsinstanter:PRE-FILED
TESTIMONY OF BILL FLEISHLI, PRE-FILEDTESTIMONY OF JARRETTTHOMAS,
SUPPLEMENTALTESTIMONY OF JOSEPHM. KELLY andVARIOUS EXHIBITS to be
introducedathearing. In supportof saidmotion, theundersignedoffersthatno prejudicewill
resultfrom theadmission,asthematterswill be fully exploredatpublic hearingand,in orderto
be fully responsiveto thematterspresentedby t JEPAat thelasthearing,PWE-wasunableto
coordinatethis filing anyearlierthanthis date.

Claire A. Maiming, Attorney
CLAIRE A. MANNING
Posegate& Denes,P.C.
111 N. Sixth Street,Suite200
Springfield, Illinois 62701
(217)522-6152
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD ERKS OFFICE

IN THE MATTER OF: ). JUN 21 2004STATE OF ILLINOIS

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO: ) R04-22 Pollution Control Board
REGULATION PETROLEUM LEAKING ) (Rulemaking- UST)
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS )
35 ILL. ADM. CODE. 732 )

iN THE MATTER OF: )
)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO: ) R04-23
REGULATION PETROLEUM LEAKING ) (Rulemaking- UST)
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ) Consolidated
35 ILL. ADM. CODE 734 )

TESTIMONY OF JARRETT THOMAS ON BEHALF OF THE PROFESSIONALS OF
ILLINOIS FOR THE PROTECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND THE ILLINOIS

ASSOCIATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES, INC.

My nameis JarrettR. Thomas. I amVicePresidentandco-ownerofSuburban

Laboratories,Inc., an IEPA accreditedenvironmentaltestinglaboratorylocatedin

Hillside, Illinois. SuburbanLaboratorieshasbeenin businesssince1936andhas

performedanalysesin supportofLUST remediationssincetheinceptionof theLUST

program.

In 2001,I wasappointedby theDirectorof IEPA to beamemberofthe

CommunityWaterSupplyTestingCouncil, andtheEnvironmentalLaboratory

CertificationCommittee,ofwhich I amtheChairman. I amacurrentboardmemberof

theProfessionalsofIllinois for theProtectionoftheEnvironment(PIPE). PIPEis an

organizationofvariousbusinessesthat performremedialclean-upsofunderground

storagetanksitesaswell asbusinessesthat provideservicesto the remediationprocess,

suchas landfills, laboratories,etc.
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I am alsoa currentboardmember,pastPresidentandco-founderof theIllinois

AssociationofEnvironmentalLaboratories,Inc. (IAETL). IAETL representsnearly

everyIEPA accreditedsoil laboratorylocatedin Illinois andourmembersperforman

estimated90% ofLUST analysesin theState. I am heretodayto providetestimonyon

behalfofPIPEandIAETL.

In October,2002I becameawareof theexistenceoftheConsultingEngineers

CouncilofIllinois’ andtheIllinois PetroleumMarketersAssociation’sAd Hoc Work

Groupon LUST ReimbursementReform. A memberoftheWork Groupprovidedmea

copyoftheIEPA’s AnalyticalCostForm Draft whichproposedreimbursementlimits for

laboratoryanalyses(AttachmentA).

I forwardedthis draft to theIEATL boardof directorsandon November8, 2002,

on behalfof IAETL, I senta letterto Mr. DougClayobjectingto themaximumanalytical

costsproposedby IEPA. Not only werethefeessetmuchto low, theydid not take into

accountsamplematrix, qualitycontrolrequirements,methodsofanalysis,turnaround

time, deliverables,samplingtools, samplecontainers,shipping,sampledisposalcosts,

paymentterms,costsof accreditation,etc...

I expressedconcernthat IEPAwascommoditizingtheanalyticalrequirementsof

theLUST programand thatdelaysin processingLUST reimbursementpaymentswere

hurtingenvironmentallabs. Theletterconcludedwith an invitation to meetwith IEPA

andapleato be includedin futureworkgroups.

In late November,2002severalIAETL members,includingmyselfmet with

Doug Clay,HarryChappel,Brian Baur, andDougOaklyoftheIEPA to discussthe
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laboratoryindustry’sconcernsover theLUST reimbursementprogramand theAgency’s

draft lab fees.

I wasprimarily interestedto learnhowtheAgencydeterminedthedraft fees. It

appearedthat IEPAdid not performany formal surveysto obtain industryprices. Mr.

Baurindicatedthathe contacteda labto obtainsomepricing. To assisttheAgencyin

obtaininga morerepresentativesamplingof industryrates,I volunteeredto collectprice

lists from memberlaboratories,compilethedataandsubmitit to theAgencyfor their

consideration.

Mr. BaurprovidedmetheAnalyticalCostForm Draft in aspreadsheetformatto

beusedfor compilingtherates. Immediatelyfollowingthemeeting,I askedtheIEATL

membershipto forwardmepricelists for LUST analyses.Five laboratoriesrespondedto

therequestandtheresultsweretabulated(AttachmentB). Thesefive labscombined

performan estimated70%ofthestate’sLUST analyses.

On January7, 2003thesurveyinformationwasprovidedto Mr. ClayandMr.

Chappelvia emailalongwith arecommendationto acceptthemaximumrate. I made

severalattemptsto ascertainthestatusoftheAgency’sproposaloverthennext twelve

months,but wasunableto getan answerfrom Mr. Clay orMr. Chappel,otherthanthe

commentswill be takeninto consideration.

With theAgency’soriginal filing on January13, 2004I learnedthat that therates

proposedin 732 AppendixD and734 AppendixD, in nearlyeverycase,wereequalto

theaverageratedeterminedfrom theIAETL survey.

I understandthe[EPA’s needto controlcostsundertheLUST reimbursement

programandtheneedto establisha capon the lab rates,however,usingtheaveragerate
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is not prudent. Assuminga normaldistribution,using theaveragewill resultin 50%of

theratesfalling abovethereimbursementlimit.

I recommendtheoriginal surveydatacompiledby IAETL beusedto determinea

reimbursementcapfor analyticallaboratorytesting. However,insteadofusing the

averagerate,I recommendusing theaverageplus onestandarddeviationor themaximum

rate,whicheveris lower. Thesurveydataandsubsequentstatisticsareprovidedas

AttachmentC.

I alsorecommendthefollowing revisionsto 732 Appendix D and734 Appendix

D, mostofwhich areincludedin AttachmentD:

1. Unit costsshouldbeupdatedto reflectPIPE/IAETLrecommendation;

2. Metalsgroupcostsshouldbeclarifiedto reflecttargetanalytesspecified

in AppendixB of theapplicablepart;

3. Metalspreparationcostsshouldbeclarified to reflectpotentialneedto

analyzemetalsby morethan onemethod;

4. Dry WeightDeterminationshouldbe addedto reflect IEPA reporting

requirementsof soil samples;

5. Deletereferenceto samplingdevicesandshippingcosts.Thesecostsare

notspecific to analysesandshouldbe movedto anotherlocationin the

Part.

6. IEPA should addresshow to handlepotentialtestsrequestedby the

Agencyandthat arenot listed in AppendixD.

7. LEPA shouldaddresscostsfor approvedmethodsthat arenot specifiedin

Appendix D, For exampleBETX by method8021 or PNAsby method
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8310. Or theIEPA shouldremoveall methodreferencesfrom Appendix

D whenmorethanonemethodis approved.

I alsorecommendthat Eligible CorrectiveAction CostsSection732.625(4)and

734.625(4)be revisedasfollows:

Laboratoryservicesnecessaryto determinesiteinvestigationand

whethertheestablishedremediationobjectiveshavebeenmet, including

but not limitedto analyses,samplecontainersandcollectiondevicessuch

asEn Core ® samplers,purge-and-trapsamplersor equivalentsampling

devicesandshippingofsample~

Finally, ascostsofsuppliesandlaborcontinueto escalatealongwith methodand

certificationrequirements,I recommendthatthecostsbereviewedon a biannualbasis

andadjustedif necessary.PIPEandlorIAETL would be honoredto assisttheagencyin

this endeavor.

Thankyou.
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ATTACHMENT A

ANALYTICAL COST FORM DRAFT

Laboratory Analysis — The laboratory analysis charge includes all costs associated with the transportation and/or
delivery, and analysisof each applicable sample. The charge includes but is not limited to costs associated with
laboratory personnel,samp~handling, transportation and/or delivery of samples to the laboratory, samplingequipment,
samplinu containers, gloves,and all aspects of the applicable laboratory analysis.

Laboratory Analysis
Number of Cost per Total

Chemical Samples analysis peranalysis

ArsenicTCLPSoil x $10.00 = $
Arsenic Total Soil x $20.00 = S
Arsenic Water x $10.00 = 5
Barium TCLP Soil . x $10.00 . = S
Barium Total Soil x $20.00 $
Barium Water x $10.00 = 5
BETX Soil with MTBE (EPA 8260) x $60.00 = S
BETX - Waterwith MTBE (EPA 8260) x $60.00 S
BOD (Biological OxygenDemand) x $18.00 S
CadmiumTCLP Soil x $10.00 S
CadmiumTotal Soil x $20.00 S
CadmiumWater x $10.00 = S
ChromiumTCLP Soil x $10.00 = S
ChromiumTotal Soil x $30.00 = S
Chromium Water x $30.00 = 5
Corrosivity x $25.00 = $
CyanideTCLP Soil x $28.00 = s
CyanideTotal Soil x $35.00 = 5
CyanideWater . x $35.00 = 5
FlashPoint or Ignitability Analysis EPA 1010 x $25.00 = S
FOC (FractionOrganicCarbon) x $50.00 = S
Fat, Oil, & Grease(FOG) x $30.00 = S
Iron TCLP Soil x $10.00 = $
Iron Water x $10.00 = 5
LeadTCLP Soil x $65.00 = S
LeadTotal Soil x $20.00 = 5
LeadWater . x $10.00 = S
LUST (Priority) PollutantsSoil x $550.00 = S
Mercury TCLP Soil x $25.00 = S
MercuryTotal Soil x $25.00 S________________
Mercury Water x $25.00 = 5
Metals TCLP Soil (acombinationof all metals)RCRA x $150.00 =

Metals Total Soil (acombinationol’ all metals)RCRA x $190.00 = S
Metals Water(a combinationof all metals)RCRA x $100.00 =

OrganicCarbon(ASTM-D 2974-87) x $30.00 = 5
Oxygen(Dissolved) x 520.0() =

Paint Filter (Free Liquids) x = S
PCI3 / Pesticides(combination) x .5(~00 = 5
PCI3s x 575.00 = S
Pesticides x

x
$125.00 S

1ill = S
l)l1Ct~0l x $3(~00 = $
l’oly NuclearAromaticsl’NA, or PAH SOIL EE>A 8270 x $1 3(L00 = S
l’oly NuclearAroinaticsPNA, or PAl-I WATER EPA 827() x SI 30.0() 5
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ANALYTICAL COST FORM DRAFT

Reactivity
x

s~~.oo = $
SeleniumTCLP Soil $10.00 = S
SeleniumTotal Soil x $20.00 = S
Selenium Water x $10.00 = $
SiIverTCLP Soil x $10.00 = 5
SilverTotal Soil x $20.00 = 5
Silver Water x S 10.00 = $
SVOC - Soil (Semi Volatile OrganicCompounds) x $225.00 = S
SVOC - Water (Semi Volatile Organic Compounds) x $225.00 = S
TKN (Total Kjeldahl) “nitrogen” x $35.00 = S
TOC (Total OrganicCarbon)EPA 9060A x $33.00 = $
TPH(Total PetroleumHydrocarbons) x $75.00 = S
VOC (Volatile OrganicCompound)- Soil (Non-Aqueous) x $110.00 = S
VOC (Volatile OrganicCompound)- Water x $150.00 = S
WasteCharacterization(Landfill Analysis) x $250.00 = S

Geo-Technical
Bulk DensityASTM D4292/ D2937 x $45.00 = 5
Ex-Situ HydraulicConductivity / Permeability x $255.00 = 5
Moisture ContentASTM D22l6-90/ D4643-87 x $9.00 = S
Porosity x $30.00 = S
Rock HydraulicConductivity Ex-situ x $350.00 = S
Sieve / ParticleSizeAnalysisASTM D422-63/ Dl 140-54 x $116.00 = S
Soil Classification ASTM D2488-90/D2487-90 x $70.00 = S

TOTAL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES: $

L
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LaboratoryAnalysis
Propsed

Chemical Note LAB 1 LAB 2 LAB 3 LAB 4 LAB 5 Average Rate
ArsenicTCLP Soil 1 $ 112.00 $ 70.00 $ 85.75 $ 115.75 $ 85.00 $ 93.70 $ 115.75
ArsenicTotal Soil 2 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 23.25 $ 43.50 $ 40.00 $ 31.15 $ 43.50
Arsenic Water 3 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 23.25 $ 33.50 $ 34.00 $ 27.95 $ 34.00
Barium TCLP Soil 1 $ 112.00 $ 70.00 $ 78.00 $ 107.75 $ 72.00 $ 87.95 $ 112.00
Barium Total Soil 2 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 15.50 $ 35.50 $ 27.00 $ 25.40 $ 35.50
Banum Water 3 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 15.50 $ 25.50 $ 22.00 $ 22.40 $ 25.50
BETX Soil with MTBE (EPA 8260) 4 $ 90.00 $ 82.00 $ 91.25 $ 87.00 $ 70.00 $ 8405 $ 91.25
BEIX - Water with MTBE (EPA 8260) 4 $ 90.00 $ 70.00 $ 85.00 $ 87.00 $ 70.00 $ 80.40 $ 90.00
BOD (Biological Oxygen Demand) $ 24.00 $ 18.00 $ 42.00 $ 36.00 $ 28.00 $ 29.60 $ 42.00
Cadmium TCLP Soil 1 $ 112.00 $ 70.00 $ 85.75 $ 115.75 $ 85.00 $ 93.70 $ 115.75
Cadmium Total Soil 2 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 23.25 $ 43.50 $ 40.00 $ 31.15 $ 43.50
Cadmium Water 3 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 23.25 $ 33.50 $ 34.00 $ 27.95 $ 34.00
Chromium TCLP Soil 1 $ 112.00 $ 70.00 $ 78.00 $ 107.75 $ 72.00 $ 87.95 $ 112.00
ChromiumlotalSoil 2 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 15.50 $ 35.50 $ 27.00 $ 25.40 $ 35.50
Chromium Water 3 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 15.50 $ 25.50 $ 22.00 $ 22.40 $ 25.50
Corrosivity $ 12.00 $ 10.00 $ 13.00 $ 15.50 $ 20.00 $ 14.10 $ 20.00
Cyanide TCLP Soil 1 $ 130.00 $ 80.00 $ 101.00 $ 123.00 $ 95.00 $ 105.80 $ 130.00
Cyanide Total Soil $ 30.00 $ 35.00 $ 38.50 $ 30.75 $ 35.00 $ 33.85 $ 38.50
Cyanide Water $ 30.00 $ 35.00 $ 38.50 $ 30.75 $ 35.00 $ 33.85 $ 38.50
Flash Point or Ignitability AnalysisEPA 1010 $ 30.00 $ 25.00 $ 31.75 $ 46.00 $ 30.00 $ 32.55 $ 46.00
FOG (Fraction Organic Carbon) $ 24.00 - $ 24.25 $ 51.25 $ 50.00 $ 37.38 $ 51.25
Fat, Oil, & Grease(FOG) . $ 36.00 $ 50.00 $ 100.00 $ 61.50 $ 50.00 $ 59.50 $ 100.00
lion TCLP Soil 1 $ 112.00 $ 70.00 $ 78.00 $ 107.75 $ 72.00 $ 87.95 $ 112.00
Iron Water 3 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 15.50 $ 25.50 $ 22.00 $ 22.40 $ 25.50
Lead TCLP Soil 1 $ 112.00 $ 70.00 $ 86.00 $ 115.75 $ 85.00 $ 93.75 $ 115.75
Lead Total Soil 2 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 23.50 $ 43.50 $ 40.00 $ 31.20 $ 43.50
Lead Water 3 $ 24.00 $ 25.00 $ 23.50 $ 33.50 $ 35.00 $ 28.20 $ 35.00
LUST (Prionty) Pollutants Soil 5 $ 660.00 $ 710.00 $ 656.25 $ 711.75 $ 725.00 $ 692.60 $ 725.00
MercuryTCLP Soil 1 $ 130.00 $ 70.00 $ 86.00 $ 115.75 $ 85.00 $ 97.35 $ 130.00
Mercury Total Soil $ 30.00 $ 25.00 $ 23.50 $ 23.50 $ 25.00 $ 25.40 $ 30.00
Mercury Water $ 30.00 $ 25.00 $ 23.50 $ 23.50 $ 25.00 $ 25.40 $ 30.00
Metals TCLP Soil (a combination of all metals) RCRA 6 $ 226.00 $ 175.00 $ 178.50 $ 240.75 $ 217.00 $ 207.45 $ 240.75
Metals Total Soil (a combination of all metals) RCRA 6 $ 126.00 $ 130.00 $ 116.00 $ 148.50 $ 172.00 $ 138.50 $ 172.00
Metals Water (a combination of all metals) RCRA 6 $ 126.00 $ 130.00 $ 116.00 $ 148.50 $ 167.00 $ 137.50 $ 167.00



LaboratoryAnalysis

$ 18.25 $ 35.00 $ 21.75 $ 35.00
$ 255.00 $ 255.00 $ 255.00
$ 12.50 $ 10.00 $ 11.50 $ 12.50
$ 105.00 $ 105.00 $ 105.00
$ 350.00 $ 350.00 $ 350.00
$ 140.00 $ 150.00 $ 145.00 $ 150.00

Chemical Note LAB 1 LAB 2 LAB 3 LAB 4 LAB 5
Propsed

AveraQe Rate

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

OrganicCarbon(ASTM-D 2974-87)
Oxygen(Dissolved)
PaintFilter (FreeLiquids)
PCB I Pesticides(combination)
PCBs
Pesticides
pH
phenol
Poly NuclearAromaticsPNA, or PAH SOIL EPA8270
Poly NuclearAromaticsPNA, or PAH WATER EPA 8270
Reactivity
SeleniumTCLP Soil
SeleniumTotal Soil
SeleniumWater
Silver TCLPSoil
Silver Total Soil
Silver Water
SVOC - Soil (Semi Volatile OrganicCompounds)
SVOC - Water(SemiVolatile OrganicCompounds)
TKN (Total Kjeldahl) ~nitrogen”
TOC (Total OrganicCarbon)EPA9060A
TPH (Total PetroleumHydrocarbons)
VOC (Volatile OrganicCompound)- Soil (Non-Aqueous)
VOC (Volatile OrganicCompound)- Water
WasteCharacterization(Landfill Analysis)

Geo-Technical
Bulk DensityASTM D4292I 02937
Ex-Situ HydraulicConductivity / Permeability
MoistureContentASTM D2216-90 I 04643-87
Porosity
RockHydraulicConductivity Ex-situ
SieveI ParticleSizeAnalysisASTM D422-63/ 01140-54
Soil Classification ASTM D2488-90I 02487-90

$ 24.25
•$ 13.00
$ 13.00
$ 212.75
$ 90.25
$ 122.50
$ 13.00
$ 39.75
$ 126.00
$ 126.00
$ 78.00
$ 86.00
$ 23.50
$ 15.50
$ 78.00
$ 15.50
$ 15.50
$ 281.25
$ 281.25
$ 38.50
$ 33.00
$ 87.50
$ 170.00
$ 154.50

10.00
240.00
100.00
140.00

10.00
25.00

210.00
210.00
65.00
70.00
25.00
25.00
70.00
25.00
25.00

350.00
350.00
35.00
25.00

160.00
192.00
180.00

24.00
24.00
12.00

180.00
120.00
120.00
12.00
30.00

150.00
150.00
60.00

112.00
24.00
24.00

112.00
24.00
24.00

300.00
300.00
48.00
30.00

100.00
180.00
180.00

12.00

12.00

$
$ 36.00 $
$ 15.50 $
$ 225.00 $
$ 92.25 $
$ 138.25 $
$ 15.50 $
$ 36.00 $
$ 138.25 $
$ 138.25 $
$ 66.75 $
$ 115.75 $
$ 43.50 $
$ 25.50 $
$ 107.75 $
$ 35.50 $
$ 25.50 $
$ 307.50 $
$ 307.50 $
$ 56.00 $
$ 36.00 $
$ 102.50 $
$ 179.50 $
$ 179.25 $

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

7$
7$

$
1$
2$
3$
1$
2$
3$

$
$
$
$

8$
$
$
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$
$
$
$
$
$

50.00
20.00
15.00

250.00
150.00
175.00
15.00
35.00

135.00
135.00
70.00
85.00
40.00
35.00
72.00
27.00
22.00

325.00
325.00
40.00
30.00

160.00
150.00
150.00

$ 32.75
$ 23.25
$ 13.10
$ 221.55
$ 110.50
$ 139.15
$ 13.10
$ 33.15
$ 151.85
$ 151.85
$ 67.95
$ 93.75
$ 31.20
$ 25.00
$ 87.95
$ 25.40
$ 22.40
$ 312.75
$ 312.75
$ 43.50
$ 30.80
$ 122.00
$ 174.30
$ 168.75

$ 50.00
$ 36.00
$ 15.50
$ 250.00
$ 150.00
$ 175.00
$ 15.50
$ 39.75
$ 210.00
$ 210.00
$ 78.00
$ 115.75
$ 43.50
$ 35.00
$ 112.00
$ 35.50
$ 25.50
$ 350.00
$ 350.00
$ 56.00
$ 36.00
$ 160.00
$ 192.00
$ 180.00



LaboratoryAnalysis

Propsed

Chemical Note LAB 1 LAB 2 LAB 3 LAB 4 LAB 5 Average Rate

Dry Weight Reporting(persample) 10 $ 10.00 $ 12.50 $ 8.00 $ 10.00 $ 10.13 $ 12.50
TurnaroundSurcharge 11
4Day 50% 25% 25% 25% 31% 50%
3Day 50% 100% 50% 50% 50% 60% 100%
2Day 100% 100% 100% 75% 100% 95% 100%
1 Day 100% 100% 125% 100% 200% 125% 200%

Note1: Priceincudespreparationatthe rateof: $ 100.00 $ 62.50 $ 92.25 $ 60.00 $ 78.69 $ 100.00
Note2: Priceincudespreparationatthe rateof: $ 12.00 $ 20.00 $ 15.00 $ 15.67 $ 20.00
Note3: Priceincudespreparationatthe rateof: $ 12.00 $ 10.00 $ 10.00 $ 10.67 $ 12.00
Note4: BTEX by method8021 approvedbut not listed
Note5: Volatiles,semivolitiles,pesticidesandPCBs
Note6: SevenLUST Metalsincluding all Preps
Note7: PNAs by 8310approvedby not listed
Note8: TPH indudesGRO andDRO
Note9: Specificanalysesnot defined
Note 10: Only applysto soil samples
Note 11: Normal TAT is 5-7 work days



IAETL DRAFT 6/9/2004

LaboratoryAnalysis

Average Proposed
Chemical Note Average SD Mm Max + I SD Rate
ArsenicTCLP Soil 1 $ 93.70 19.50 $ 70.00 $115.75 $113.20 $ 114.00
Arsenic Total Soil 2 $ 31.15 9.77 $ 23.25 $ 43.50 $ 40.92 $ 41.00
ArsenicWater 3 $ 27.95 5.33 $ 23.25 $ 34.00 $ 33.28 $ 34.00
Barium TCLP Soil I $ 87.95 20.29 $ 70.00 $112.00 $108.24 $ 109.00
BariumTotal Soil 2 $ 25.40 7.15 $ 15.50 $ 35.50 $ 32.55 $ 33.00
Barium Water 3 $ 22.40 4.08 $ 15.50 $ 25.50 $ 26:48 $ 26.00
BETX Soil with MTBE (EPA 8260) 4 $ 84.05 8.62 $ 70.00 $ 91.25 $ 92.67 $ 92.00
BETX - Waterwith MTBE (EPA8260) 4 $ 80.40 9.66 $ 70.00 $ 90.00 $ 90.06 $ 90.00
BOD (Biological OxygenDemand) $ 29.60 9.53 $ 18.00 $ 42.00 $ 39.13 $ 40.00
CadmiumTCLP Soil 1 $ 93.70 19.50 $ 70.00 $115.75 $113.20 $ 114.00
CadmiumTotal Soil 2 $ 31.15 9.77 $ 23.25 $ 43.50 $ 40.92 $ 41.00 —~

CadmiumWater 3 $ 27.95 5.33 $ 23.25 $ 34.00 $ 33.28 $ 34.00
ChromiumTCLP Soil 1 $ 87.95 20.29 $ 70.00 $112.00 $ 108.24 $ 109.00
ChromiumTotal Soil 2 $ 25.40 7.15 $ 15.50 $ 35.50 $ 32.55 $ 33.00 m
ChromiumWater 3 $ 22.40 4.08 $ 15.50 $ 25.50 $ 26.48 $ 26.00
Corrosivity $ 14.10 3.85 $ 10.00 $ 20.00 $ 17.95 $ 18.00 a
CyanideTCLP Soil 1 $ 105.80 20.54 $ 80.00 $ 130.00 $ 126.34 $ 127.00
CyanideTotal Soil $ 33.85 3.49 $ 30.00 $ 38.50 $ 37.34 $ 38.00
CyanideWater $ 33.85 3.49 $ 30.00 $ 38.50 $ 37.34 $ 38.00
FlashPointor lgnitability Analysis EPA1010 $ 32.55 7.93 $ 25.00 $ 46.00 $ 40.48 $ 41.00
FOG (FractionOrganicCarbon) $ 37.38 15.31 $ 24.00 $ 51.25 $ 52.68 $ 52.00
Fat, Oil, & Grease(FOG) $ 59.50 24.38 $ 36.00 $ 100.00 $ 83.88 $ 84.00
Iron TCLP Soil 1 $ 87.95 20.29 $ 70.00 $112.00 $ 108.24 $ 109.00
Iron Water 3 $ 22.40 4.08 $ 15.50 $ 25.50 $ 26.48 $ 26.00
LeadTCLP Soil 1 $ 93.75 19.48 $ 70.00 $115.75 $113.23 $ 114.00
LeadTotalSoil 2 $ 31.20 9.72 $ 23.50 $ 43.50 $ 40.92 $ 41.00
LeadWater 3 $ 28.20 5.57 $ 23.50 $ 35.00 $ 33.77 $ 34.00
LUST (Priority) Pollutants Soil 5 $ 692.60 32.03 $656.25 $725.00 $ 724.63 $ 725.00
MercuryTCLPSoil 1 $ 97.35 24.67 $ 70.00 $130.00 $122.02 $ 123.00
MercuryTotal Soil $ 25.40 2.68 $ 23.50 $ 30.00 $ 28.08 $ 29.00
MercuryWater $ 25.40 2.68 $ 23.50 $ 30.00 $ 28.08 $ 29.00
MetalsTCLP Soil (a combinationof all metals)RCRA 6 $ 207.45 29.31 $175.00 $240.75 $ 236.76 $ 237.00
MetalsTotal Soil (a combinationof all metals)RCRA 6 $ 138.50 22.12 $116.00 $ 172.00 $ 160.62 $ 161.00
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LaboratoryAnalysis

Average Proposed
Chemical Note Average SD Miii Max + 1 SD Rate
Metals Water (a combination of all metals)RCRA 6 $ 137.50 20.26 $116.00 $167.00 $ 157.76 $ 158.00
Organic Carbon (ASTM-D 2974-87) $ 32.75 14.94 $ 24.00 $ 50.00 $ 47.69 $ 48.00
Oxygen(Dissolved) $ 23.25 9.64 $ 13.00 $ 36.00 $ 32.89 $ 33.00
PaintFilter (Free Liquids) $ 13.10 2.25 $ 10.00 $ 15.50 $ 15.35 $ 16.00
PCBI Pesticides(combination) $ 221.55 27.23 $ 180.00 $250.00 $ 248.78 $ 249.00
PCBs $ 110.50 25.02 $ 90.25 $150.00 $135.52 $ 136.00
Pesticides $ 139.15 21.97 $120.00 $175.00 $161.12 $ 162.00
pH $ 13.10 2.25 $ 10.00 $ 15.50 $ 15.35 $ 16.00
phenol $ 33.15 5.73 $ 25.00 $ 39.75 $ 38.88 $ 39.00
Poly NuclearAromaticsPNA, or PAH SOIL EPA8270 7 $ 151.85 33.62 $126.00 $210.00 $ 185.47 $ 186.00
Poly NuclearAromaticsPNA, or PAH WATER EPA8270 7 $ 151.85 33.62 $126.00 $210.00 $185.47 $ 186.00
Reactivity $ 67.95 6.68 $ 60.00 $ 78.00 $ 74.63 $ 75.00
SeleniumTCLP Soil 1 $ 93.75 19.48 $ 70.00 $115.75 $ 113.23 $ 114.00
SeleniumTotal Soil 2 $ 31.20 9.72 $ 23.50 $ 43.50 $ 40.92 $ 41.00
SeleniumWater 3 $ 25.00 6.92 $ 15.50 $ 35.00 $ 31.92 $ 32.00
SilverTCLP Soil 1 $ 87.95 20.29 $ 70.00 $112.00 $ 108.24 $ 109.00
SilverTotal Soil 2 $ 25.40 7.15 $ 15.50 $ 35.50 $ 32.55 $ 33.00
Silver Water 3 $ 22.40 4.08 $ 15.50 $ 25.50 $ 26.48 $ 26.00
SVOC - Soil (Semi Volatile Organic Compounds) $ 312.75 26.08 $281.25 $350.00 $338.83 $ 339.00
SVOC - Water(SemiVolatile OrganicCompounds) $ 312.75 26.08 $281.25 $350.00 $ 338.83 $ 339.00
TKN (Total Kjeldahl) “nitrogen” $ 43.50 8.46 $ 35.00 $ 56.00 $ 51.96 $ 52.00
TOC (TotalOrganicCarbon)EPA 9060A $ 30.80 4.09 $ 25.00 $ 36.00 $ 34.89 $ 35.00
TPH (Total PetroleumHydrocarbons) 8 $ 122.00 35.15 $ 87.50 $ 160.00 $ 157.15 $ 158.00
VOC (Volatile OrganicCompound)- Soil (Non-Aqueous) $ 174.30 15.67 $150.00 $192.00 $ 189.97 $ 190.00
VOC (Volatile OrganicCompound)- Water $ 168.75 15.i5 $150.00 $ 180.00 $ 183.90 $ 180.00
Waste Characterization (Landfill Analysis) 9

Geo-Technical
Bulk Density ASTM D4292/D2937 $ 21.75 11.89 $ 12.00 $ 35.00 $ 33.64 $ 34.00
Ex-Situ HydraulicConductivityI Permeability $ 255.00 $255.00 $255.00 $ 255.00 $ 255.00
MoistureContentASTM D2216-901D4643-87 $ 11.50 1.32 $ 10.00 $ 12.50 $ 12.82 $ 13.00
Porosity $ 105.00 $ 105.00 $ 105.00 $ 105.00 $ 105.00
Rock Hydraulic Conductivity Ex-situ $ 350.00 $350.00 $350.00 $ 350.00 $ 350.00
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$ 21.75
$ 255.00
$ 11.50
$ 105.00
$ 350.00

$ 35.00
$255.00
$ 12.50
$ 105.00
$350.00

$ 33.64
$ 255.00
$ 12.82
$ 105.00
$ 350.00

$ 34.00
$ 255.00
$ 13.00
$ 105.00
$ 350.00

Chemical Note Average SD Miii Max
Average
+ I SD

Proposed
Rate

Metals Water (a combination of all metals) RCRA 6 $ 137.50 20.26 $116.00 $167.00 $ 157.76 $ 158.00
Organic Carbon (ASTM-D 2974-87) $ 32.75 14.94 $ 24.00 $ 50.00 $ 47.69 $ 48.00
Oxygen(Dissolved) $ 23.25 9.64 $ 13.00 $ 36.00 $ 32.89 $ 33.00
Paint Filter (Free Liquids) $ 13.10 2.25 $ 10.00 $ 15.50 $ 15.35 $ 16.00
PCB I Pesticides(combination) $ 221.55 27.23 $180.00 $250.00 $248.78 $ 249.00
PCBs $ 110.50 25.02 $ 90.25 $150.00 $135.52 $ 136.00
Pesticides $ 139.15 21.97 $120.00 $175.00 $161.12 $ 162.00
pH $ 13.10 2.25 $ 10.00 $ 15.50 $ 15.35 $ 16.00
phenol $ 33.15 5.73 $ 25.00 $ 39.75 $ 38.88 $ 39.00
Poly NuclearAromaticsPNA,orPAH SOIL EPA8270 7 $ 151.85 33.62 $126.00 $210.00 $185.47 $ 186.00
Poly NuclearAromaticsPNA, or PAH WATER EPA 8270 7 $ 151.85 33.62 $126.00 $210.00 $ 185.47 $ 186.00
Reactivity $ 67.95 6.68 $ 60.00 $ 78.00 $ 74.63 $ 75.00
SeleniumTCLPSoil 1 $ 93.75 19.48 $ 70.00 $115.75 $113.23 $ 114.00
SeleniumTotal Soil 2 $ 31.20 9.72 $ 23.50 $ 43.50 $ 40.92 $ 41.00
SeleniumWater 3 $ 25.00 6.92 $ 15.50 $ 35.00 $ 31.92 $ 32.00
Silver TCLP Soil 1 $ 87.95 20.29 $ 70.00 $112.00 $ 108.24 $ 109.00
SilverTotal Soil 2 $ 25.40 7.15 $ 15.50 $ 35.50 $ 32.55 $ 33.00
Silver Water 3 $ 22.40 4.08 $ 15.50 $ 25.50 $ 26.48 $ 26.00
SVOC - Soil (Semi Volatile OrganicCompounds) $ 312.75 26.08 $281.25 $350.00 $ 338.83 $ 339.00
SVOC - Water(SemiVolatile OrganicCompounds) $ 312.75 26.08 $281.25 $350.00 $ 338.83 $ 339.00
TKN (Total Kjeldahl) “nitrogen” $ 43.50 8.46 $ 35.00 $ 56.00 $ 51.96 $ 52.00
TOG (Total OrganicCarbon)EPA 9060A $ 30.80 4.09 $ 25.00 $ 36.00 $ 34.89 $ 35,00
TPH (Total PetroleumHydrocarbons) 8 $ 122.00 35.15 $ 87.50 $ 160.00 $ 157.15 $ 158.00
VOC (Volatile OrganicCompound)- Soil (Non-Aqueous) $ 174.30 15.67 $ 150.00 $ 192.00 $ 189.97 $ 190.00
VOC (Volatile OrganicCompound)- Water $ 168.75 15.15 $150.00 $ 180.00 $ 183.90 $ 180.00
Waste Characterization (Landfill Analysis) 9

Geo-Technical
Bulk Density ASTM D4292/ D2937 11.89 $ 12.00
Ex-Situ HydraulicConductivityI Permeability $255.00
Moisture Content ASTM D2216-90I D4643-87 1.32 $ 10.00
Porosity $105.00

RockHydraulicConductivityEx-situ $350.00
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LaboratoryAnalysis

Average Proposed
Chemical Note Average SD Mm Max + 1 SD Rate
Sieve/ ParticleSizeAnalysisASTM D422-63I Dl 140-54 $ 145.00 7.07 $ 140.00 $ 150.00 $ 152.07 $ 150.00
Soil Classification ASTM D2488-90/ D2487-90

Dry Weight Reporting(persample) 10 $ 10.13 $ 12.50 $ 10.13 $ 11.00

TurnaroundSurcharge 11
4Day 31% 50%
3Day 60% 100%
2 Day 95% 100%
1 Day 125% 200%

Note 1: Price incudespreparationatthe rateof: $ 78.69 $100.00 $ 78.69 $ 79.00
Note2: Priceincudespreparationat the rateof: $ 15.67 $ 20.00 $ 15.67 $ 16.00
Note3: Priceincudespreparationatthe rateof: $ 10.67 $ 12.00 $ 10.67 $ 11.00
Note4: BTEX by method8021 approvedbut not listed
Note5: Volatiles,semivolitiles,pesticidesandPCBs
Note 6: SevenLUST Metalsincludingall Preps
Note 7: PNAs by 8310 approvedby not listed
Note8: TPH includesGRO and DRO
Note9: Specific analysesnot defined
Note10: Only applysto soil samples
Note 11: Normal TAT is 5-7 work days
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Section 732/734.APPENDIX D SampleAnalysis

Unit of Production Description Unit of Measure Unit Cost
Barium TCLP Soil EACH $30.00
Barium Total Soil EACH $17.00
Barium Water EACH $15.00
CadmiumTCLP Soil EACH $35.00
CadmiumTotal Soil EACH $25.00
CadmiumWater - EACH $23.00
ChromiumTCLP Soil EACH $30.00 -

ChromiumTotal Soil - EACH $17.00
ChromiumWater EACH $15.00
CyanideTCLP Soil EACH $48.00
CyanideTotal Soil EACH $38.00
CyanideWater EACH $38.00
Iron TCLP Soil EACH $30.00
Iron Total Soil EACH $17.00
Iron Water EACH $15.00
LeadTCLP Soil EACH $35.00
LeadTotal Soil EACH $25.00
LeadWater EACH $23.00
Mercury TCLP Soil EACH $44.00
MercuryTotal Soil EACH $29.00
Mercury Water EACH $29.00
SeleniumTCLP Soil EACH $35.00
SeleniumTotalSoil EACH $25.00
SeleniumWater EACH $21.00
Silver TCLP Soil EACH $30.00
SilverTotal Soil EACH $17.00

Silver Water EACH $15.00
MetalsTCLP Soil (a combinationofmetalslisted in AppendixB
of this Part) EACH $158.00
MetalsTotal Soil (a combinationof metalslisted in AppendixB
of this Part) EACH $145.00
MetalsWater(a combinationof metalslistedin AppendixB of
this Part) EACH $147.00
Soil prep. for MetalsTCLP Soil (onefeeper sample/permethod) EACH $79.00
Soil prep.for MetalsTotal Soil (onefee persample/permethod) EACH $ 1 6.00
Waterprep. for MetalsWater(onefeepersample/permethod) EACH 5 11 .00

Soil Dry Weight Determination(one feeper soil sample) EACH $ 11.00


